State-County Special Assistance Program payment rates.
(a)	 Basic Rate. – The maximum monthly rate for State-County Special Assistance 

recipients residing in adult care homes or in-home living arrangements without a diagnosis of 
Alzheimer's disease or dementia shall be one thousand one hundred eighty-two dollars ($1,182) 
per month per resident. This rate shall be adjusted on January 1, 2023, and each January 1 
thereafter, using the federally approved Social Security cost-of-living adjustment effective for the 
applicable year.

(b)	 Enhanced Rate. – The maximum monthly rate for State-County Special Assistance 
recipients residing in special care units or in-home living arrangements with a diagnosis of 
Alzheimer's disease or dementia shall be one thousand five hundred fifteen dollars ($1,515) per 
month per resident. This rate shall be adjusted on January 1, 2023, and each January 1 thereafter, 
using the federally approved Social Security cost-of-living adjustment effective for the applicable 
year.  (2021-180, s. 9A.3A(b); 2022-74, s.

[...]

5	 9,888
6	 10,812
7	 11,700
8	 12,432

9	 13,152
10	 14,028

each additional family member	 add $936
(2a)	 Repealed by Session Laws 2024-1, s. 3.3(c), effective July 1, 2022.
(3)	 Children through the age of 18 with family incomes equal to or less than two 

hundred eleven percent (211%) of the federal poverty guidelines.
(4)	 Repealed by Session Laws 2023-11, s. 3.2(c), effective April 1, 2023.
(5)	 Children under the age of 21 who are receiving foster care or adoption 

assistance under Title IV-E of the Social Security Act, without regard to

[...]

§ 
1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IX), without regard to income.

(9)	 Adoptive children with special or rehabilitative needs, regardless of the 
adoptive family's income.

(10)	 (Effective until March 31, 2027.) Pregnant women with incomes equal to or 
less than one hundred ninety-six percent (196%) of the federal poverty 
guidelines. Pregnant women shall remain eligible for coverage for 12 months 
postpartum.

(10)	 (Effective March 31, 2027.) Pregnant women with incomes equal to or less 
than one hundred ninety-six percent (196%) of the federal poverty guidelines. 
Coverage for pregnant women eligible under this subdivision include only 
services related to pregnancy and to other conditions determined by the 
Department as conditions that may complicate pregnancy.

(11)	 Men and women of childbearing age with family incomes equal to or less than 
one hundred ninety-five percent (195%) of the federal poverty guidelines. 
Coverage for the individuals described in this subdivision shall be limited to 
coverage for family planning services.

(12)	 Women who need treatment for breast or cervical cancer and who are defined in 
42 U.S.C.

[...]

one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the federal poverty guidelines. Coverage 
for the individuals described in this subdivision shall be limited to payment of 
Medicare Part B premiums.

(19)	 Qualifying individuals who are Medicare beneficiaries and who have incomes 
equal to or less than one hundred thirty-five percent (135%) of the federal 
poverty guidelines may be covered within funds available for the Limited 
Medicare-Aid Capped Enrollment program. Coverage for the individuals 
described in this subdivision shall be limited to payment of Medicare Part B 
premiums.

[...]

excluded from consideration the person's primary place of residence and the land on which it is 
situated, and in addition there shall be excluded real property contiguous with the person's primary 
place of residence in which the property tax value is less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000).

(b)	 Payments shall be made only to intermediate care facilities, hospitals and nursing 
homes licensed and approved under the laws of the State of North Carolina or under the laws of 
another state, or to pharmacies, physicians, dentists, optometrists or other providers of